
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
John M. Beckett
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

No. 08-1332

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Right To Privacy Is Well-Established, And Is Not Automatically Voided In A Workplace Context	4
II. The Modern Workplace Is Not Readily Distinguishable From The Home	7
III. Employees’ Expectations of Privacy May Be Enhanced Or Reduced By Workplace Operational Realities.....	10
IV. This Case Does Not Fit Comfortably Into The Fourth Amendment Analysis Of The Circuit Courts Nor This Court’s Prior Case Law	13
V. Sergeant Quon Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In His Text Messages	14
VI. The Department Had No Justification For Auditing Quon’s Pager Without His Consent.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001).	18
<i>Brown-Criscuolo v. Wolfe</i> , 601 F.Supp. 2d 441 (D.Conn. 2009).....	11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> [1765] EWHC KB J98.....	4, 5
<i>Green v. Butler</i> , 420 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 322 B.R. 247 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 18
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Elecs.</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	passim
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (2006).....	17, 20
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Company, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 769, denial of rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	6

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 154 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1159 (1999)	6
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Alyssa H. DaCunha, <i>Txts R Safe 4 2Day: Quon v. Arch Wireless and the Fourth Amendment Applied to Text Messages</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 295 (2009)	9
Justin Conforti, <i>Somebody’s Watching Me: Workplace Privacy Interests, Technology Surveillance, And The Ninth Circuit’s Misapplication of the Ortega Test in Quon v. Arch Wireless</i> , 5 Seton Hall Circuit Rev. 461 (2009)	8
Matthew E. Orso, <i>Cellular Phones, Warrantless Searches, and the New Frontier of Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev., Vol. 101 (2010).....	9
Orin Kerr, <i>Do We Need a New Fourth Amendment?</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 951 (2009).	21
